Rural 36.35 -1.35 -0.62 -2.00 -1.39

   Urban 27.81 -1.12 -0.77 -1.54 -1.21

Rural share (%) - 73.28 64.89 74.80 72.42

Source: Results from the Mozambique model.

Notes: “Agriculture share” is the share in the increase in total GDP from baseline that occurs with

agricultural sectors. “Rural share” is the share of poor people lifted above the poverty line who live in

rural areas.

27

Figure 2. Public budget expenditure shares in the investment scenarios, 2013-2017

Source: Results from the Mozambique CGE model.

Notes: “Planned” is expenditure level and composition from PNISA (GOM 2012a). Baseline is

the planned portfolio scaled back to match historical agricultural spending growth for 2002-2012.

0

2

4

6

8

10

Baseline

scenario

Planned

(PNISA)

Irrigation

scenario

R&E

scenario

Subsidies

scenario

S
h
ar

e
o

f
to

ta
l

ex
p

en
d

it
u
re

 (
%

)

Irrigation

Research and extension

Input subsidies

Other agriculture

Fisheries and rural roads

28

Table 10. Comparing investment portfolios

Scenarios Mozambique North region Center region South region

US$ increase in public spending per capita, 2017

   Planned 16.1 16.1 16.1 16.1

   Irrigation 15.0 11.7 18.6 14.6

   Extension 17.4 16.1 18.0 19.7

   Subsidies 15.3 22.2 9.3 11.7

US$ increase in total GDP per US$ spent, 2007-2017

   Planned 1.07 1.16 0.92 1.24

   Irrigation 0.46 0.21 0.60 0.61

   Extension 0.94 0.56 1.13 1.44

   Subsidies 2.14 2.64 1.06 1.71

Poor people lifted above poverty line per US$1000 spent, 2017

   Planned 1.73 1.33 1.82 2.41

   Irrigation 1.43 1.12 1.38 1.04

   Extension 1.76 1.43 1.81 2.84

   Subsidies 2.07 1.35 3.10 3.44

Source: Results from the Mozambique CGE model.

Notes: Returns refer to outcomes and spending within each region.

29

Table 11. Investment efficiency analysis

Elasticities Base Base Base +15% +30%

Unit costs Base -15% -30% -15% -30%

Annual agricultural GDP growth rate, 2007-2017 (%)

   Planned 5.29 5.48 5.74 5.64 6.11

   Irrigation 4.89 5.02 5.20 5.11 5.42

   Extension 5.72 5.98 6.33 6.20 6.84

   Subsidies 5.35 5.54 5.81 5.71 6.20

US$ increase in total GDP per additional US$ spent, 2007-2017

   Planned 0.35 0.41 0.50 0.47 0.62

   Irrigation 0.17 0.20 0.25 0.23 0.30

   Extension 0.55 0.64 0.76 0.72 0.96

   Subsidies 0.38 0.44 0.52 0.50 0.66

Poor people lifted above poverty line per additional US$1000 spent, 2017

   Planned 0.72 0.76 0.83 0.79 0.98

   Irrigation 0.37 0.41 0.37 0.40 0.40

   Extension 1.05 1.14 1.29 1.28 1.53

   Subsidies 0.75 0.78 0.85 0.82 0.95

Source: Results from the Mozambique CGE model.

Notes: Upper and lower bound unit costs assume a 20 percent

confidence interval around baseline cost estimates or investment

function elasticities.

30

Table A1. Decomposing agricultural crop GDP growth, 2002-2012

 Share of crop GDP (%) Annual growth

rate, 2002-12

(%)

Contribution

to growth,

2002-12 (%)
 2002 2012

All crops 100 100 4.8 100

Cereals 15.2 10.4 0.8 2.2

   Maize 12.8 8.4 0.5 1.1

   Sorghum and millet 1.6 1.1 0.9 0.2

   Rice 0.8 0.6 0.8 0.1

   Wheat and barley 0.1 0.3 22.3 0.8

Roots 47.4 36.0 1.9 16.7

   Cassava 37.7 28.2 1.8 12.1

   Potatoes 9.7 7.8 2.5 4.7

Pulses and oilseeds 10.1 7.9 2.2 4.2

   Pulses 1.0 1.2 6.7 1.5

   Groundnuts 2.4 1.6 0.8 0.3

   Cashews 1.3 1.1 2.6 0.6

   Oilseeds 5.4 4.0 1.7 1.7

Horticulture 19.1 38.6 12.4 71.5

   Vegetables 3.9 13.9 18.9 30.8

   Fruits 15.2 24.7 10.0 40.7

Traditional cash crops 8.2 7.1 3.4 5.4

   Leaf tea 3.3 3.6 5.7 4.1

   Tobacco 2.3 0.7 -6.6 -1.9

   Sugarcane 1.0 1.3 7.9 1.8

   Cotton 1.5 1.4 4.3 1.3

   Other crops 0.2 0.1 0.7 0.0

Source: Own estimates using FAOSTAT (2014) and GoM (2002 and 2012b).

31

Table A2. Crop production data, 2002 and 2012

 Production

(1000mt)

Cultivated area

(1000ha)

Yield

(mt/ha)

 2002 2012 2002 2012 2002 2012

Cereals

   Maize 1,115 1,171 1,578 1,563 0.71 0.75

   Sorghum and millet 151 161 272 375 0.55 0.43

   Rice 93 102 206 306 0.45 0.33

   Wheat and barley 3 20 3 12 1.04 1.68

Roots

   Cassava 3,446 4,099 863 953 3.99 4.30

   Potatoes 456 587 105 135 4.33 4.33

Pulses and oilseeds

   Pulses 144 274 429 688 0.33 0.40

   Groundnuts 102 110 330 379 0.31 0.29

   Cashews 50 65 65 80 0.77 0.81

   Oilseeds 366 420 326 511 1.12 0.82

Horticulture

   Vegetables 147 546 30 106 4.82 5.15

   Fruits 337 811 59 124 5.72 6.55

Traditional cash crops

   Leaf tea 13 22 7 13 1.75 1.69

   Tobacco 43 21 40 21 1.07 1.01

   Sugarcane 1,586 3,394 35 46 45.32 73.91

   Cotton 103 157 214 113 0.48 1.39

   Other crops 5 5 10 10 0.50 0.53

Source: Own estimates using FAOSTAT (2014) and GoM (2002 and 2012b).

32

Table A3. Mozambique’s regional characteristics, 2007

 National North Center South

Population (% of total) 100 32.9 43.1 23.9

   Rural share (% of region) 69.6 73.6 79.0 47.2

Poor population (% of total) 100 28.0 47.0 24.9

Poverty headcount (% of region) 54.7 46.5 59.7 56.9

GDP per capita (US$) 311.7 210.5 249.7 562.5

Total GDP (% of region) 100 100 100 100

Agriculture 27.7 37.7 42.5 10.8

   Food crops 19.4 23.8 31.2 7.7

   Export crops 1.2 1.2 2.5 0.0

   Livestock 2.0 2.4 2.9 1.1

 5.1 10.3 5.8 1.9

Industry 26.0 26.2 21.3 28.9

Services 46.4 36.2 36.2 60.3

Average farm size (hectares) 1.03 1.00 1.11 0.85

Irrigation coverage (% of cropland) 8.52 4.97 7.00 23.34

Extension coverage (% of farmers) 13.66 15.50 14.22 8.04

Improved input use (% of farmers) 5.88 4.88 6.44 6.39

Source: Mozambique social accounting matrix (Thurlow 2013) and GoM (2008).

Notes: Poverty headcount is the share of the population below the national poverty line. GDP per

capita is in unadjusted dollars.

	GTAPCoverLinksRemoved.pdf
	Slide Number 1